

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359 & 15-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ZIGLAR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE AND OTHER
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DIALA SHAMAS
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-1797
dshamas@law.stanford.edu

AMNA AKBAR
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
THE OHIO STATE
UNIVERSITY
55 W. 12th Ave.
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 292-5432
akbar.20@osu.edu

December 27, 2016

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
YURI FUCHS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

SHIRIN SINNAR
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-0613
sinnar@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. National Security Policies, Including Those Linked to Immigration, Have Dis- proportionately and Unfairly Targeted AMEMSSA Communities.....	4
II. Government Scrutiny of AMEMSSA Communities Has Contributed to Private Discrimination	14
III. In the Absence of Protection from the Polit- ical Branches, Judicial Relief from Gov- ernment Actions Based on Stereotyping Is Important to Forestall Additional Discrimi- nation	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	3, 20, 21
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21, 23
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	22
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	4
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	22
<i>Raza v. City of New York</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 70 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	21
REGULATIONS:	
67 Fed. Reg. 67766 (Nov. 6, 2002).....	7
67 Fed. Reg. 70526 (Nov. 22, 2002).....	7
67 Fed. Reg. 77642 (Dec. 18, 2002)	7
68 Fed. Reg. 2363 (Jan. 16, 2003).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Engy Abdelkader, <i>When Islamophobia Turns Violent: The 2016 U.S. Presidential Elections</i> (2016).....	18
<i>Agree/Disagree: The United States Should Temporarily Stop All Muslims From Entering the United States</i> , Reuters, (June 14, 2016)	25
Muneer I. Ahmad, <i>A Rage Shared by Law: Post-September 11 Racial Violence as Crimes of Passion</i> , 92 Calif. L. Rev. 1259 (2004).....	5, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Amna Akbar, <i>Policing “Radicalization”</i> , 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 809 (2013)	7
Alex Altman, <i>TIME Poll: Majority Oppose Mosque, Many Distrust Muslims</i> , TIME, (Aug. 19, 2010)	16
American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, <i>NSEERS: The Consequences of America’s Efforts to Secure Its Borders</i> (2009)	8, 25
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Muslims Need Not Apply: How USCIS Secretary Mandates the Discriminatory Delay and Denial of Citizenship and Immigration Benefits to Aspiring Americans</i> (2013)	11
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Unleashed and Unaccountable</i> (2013)	10
Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, <i>With CIA Help, NYPD Moves Covertly in Muslim Areas</i> , The Seattle Times (Aug. 25, 2011)	10
Asian American /Pac. Islanders in Philanthropy, <i>AMEMSA Fact Sheet</i> (2011)	4
<i>Attacks Underscore Fears that Anti-Muslim Violence on the Rise</i> , CBS News (July 3, 2016)	19
Moni Basu, <i>15 Years After 9/11, Sikhs Still Victims of Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes</i> , CNN (Sept. 15, 2016)	17
Kathleen Clark, <i>The Architecture of Accountability: A Case Study of the Warrantless Surveillance Pro- gram</i> , 2010 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 357 (2010)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CLEAR, MACLC & AALDEF, <i>Mapping Muslims: NYPD Spying and its Impact on American Muslims</i> (2013)	11, 14
Council on American-Islamic Relations - California, <i>Growing in Faith: California Muslim Youth Experiences with Bullying, Harassment & Religious Accommodation in Schools</i> (2012).....	17
Cora Currier, <i>Revealed: The FBI's Secret Methods For Recruiting Informants At The Border</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (Oct. 5, 2016).....	13
Lauren del Valle, <i>2 Muslim Women, Babies Attacked in Alleged Hate Crime in New York</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Sept. 10, 2016).....	19
Ryan Devereaux, <i>Class-Action Suit Targets System that Added a Baby to Terrorist Watchlist</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (Apr. 6, 2016,)	13
Blaine Friedlander, <i>Fear Factor: 44 Percent of Americans Queried in Cornell National Poll Favor Curtailing Some Liberties for Muslim Americans</i> , <i>Cornell Chronicle</i> (Dec. 17, 2004)	16
J. David Goodman & Ron Nixon, <i>Obama to Dismantle Visitor Registry Before Trump Can Revive It</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 22, 2016).....	8
Jamal Greene, <i>The Anticanon</i> , 125 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 379 (2011)	22
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Muslims Report Rising Discrimination at Work</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 23, 2010)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kristine Guerra, <i>'It's a sickness': Letters calling for genocide of Muslims sent to mosques across the country</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 29, 2016)	19
Maggie Haberman & Richard Perez-Pena, <i>Muslim List? Call by Trump Draws Outrage</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 21, 2015)	26
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>Structural Constitutionalism as Counterterrorism</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 887 (2012)	25
Institute for Social Policy and Understanding, <i>American Muslim Poll: Participation, Priorities, and Facing Prejudice in the 2016 Elections</i> (2016).....	16
Katayoun Kishi, <i>Anti-Muslim Assaults Reach 9/11-Era Levels, FBI Data Show</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 21, 2016)	18
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Hate Crimes against American Muslims Most Since Post-9/11 Era</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 17, 2016).....	19
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Tighter Lid on Records Threatens to Weaken Government Watchdogs</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 28, 2015)	24
Jerry Markon, <i>Tension Grows Between Calif. Muslims, FBI after Informant Infiltrates Mosque</i> , The Washington Post (Dec. 5, 2010).....	10
Katie Mettler, <i>FBI Questioned American Muslims in 8 States Over Weekend About Possible Pre-election Terrorism, Says Civil Rights Group</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 7, 2016)	9
Dalia Mogahed, <i>Islamophobia is Made Up</i> , Islamic Monthly (Sept. 25, 2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Besheer Mohamed, <i>A New Estimate of the U.S. Muslim Population</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 6, 2016).....	4
Muslim Advocates, <i>Losing Liberty: The State of Freedom 10 Years after the Patriot Act</i> 14 (2011).....	13
Nicole Naurath, <i>Most Muslim Americans See No Justification for Violence</i> , Gallup (Aug. 2, 2011)	16
Anna Newby & Elizabeth McElvein, <i>Poll Shows American Views on Muslims and the Middle East Are Deeply Polarized</i> , Brookings Institution (July 27, 2016).....	16
Pew Research Center, <i>Little Support for Terrorism Among Muslim Americans</i> (2009).....	16
Pew Research Center, <i>Muslim Americans: No Sign of Growth in Alienation or Support for Extremism</i> (2011)	17
Pew Research Center, <i>The Future of the Global Muslim Population</i> (2011).....	7
Press Release, Donald J. Trump, Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration (Dec. 7, 2015).....	23
Alyssa E. Rippy & Elana Newman, <i>Perceived Religious Discrimination and Its Relationship to Anxiety and Paranoia Among Muslim Americans</i> , 1 <i>Journal of Muslim Mental Health</i> (2006).....	14
Chaleampon Ritthichai, <i>Special Registration</i> , <i>Gotham Gazette</i> (Mar. 24, 2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diala Shamas, <i>Where’s the Outrage When the FBI Targets Muslims?</i> , <i>The Nation</i> (Oct. 31, 2013).....	9
Mary Beth Sheridan, <i>Interviews of Muslims to Broaden</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (July 17, 2004).....	9
Shirin Sinnar, <i>Institutionalizing Rights in the National Security Executive</i> , 50 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 289 (2015).....	23
Shirin Sinnar, <i>Protecting Rights from Within? Inspectors General and National Security Oversight</i> , 65 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1027 (2013)	23, 24
Shirin Sinnar, <i>Questioning Law Enforcement</i> , 77 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 41 (2007)	9, 12
Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Update: Incidents of Hateful Harassment Since Election Day Now Number</i> (Nov. 18, 2016).....	18
David A. Strauss, <i>Discriminatory Intent and the Taming of Brown</i> , 56 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 935 (1989).....	14
Lena Sun, <i>American Muslims Doctors Feel Greater Scrutiny, Even Patients’ Suspicions</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (Dec. 11, 2015).....	18
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Homeland Security: Justice Department’s Project to Interview Aliens After September 11, 2001</i> (2003)	9
Leti Volpp, <i>The Citizen and the Terrorist</i> , 49 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1575 (2002).....	5
Teresa Watanabe & Paloma Esquivel, <i>L.A. Area Muslims Say FBI Surveillance Has a Chilling Ef-</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>fect on Their Free Speech and Religious Practices</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 1, 2009)	14
Steven Yaccino et al., <i>Gunman Kills 6 at a Sikh Temple Near Milwaukee</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 5, 2012).....	19
